

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 31, 2014, 10:28 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

89948-7
No. ~~88948-7~~

E CCF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ARTHUR GRESH,

Petitioner,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY AND MAZAMA PROPERTIES LLC,

Respondents.

**MAZAMA PROPERTIES LLC'S ANSWER
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Alexander W. Mackie, WSBA No. 6404
Paul Graves, WSBA No. 39410
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Respondent

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 2 |
| III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. The Land and Its Initial Development | 2 |
| B. Mazama’s Proposed Division | 4 |
| C. There Was No Misrepresentation | 5 |
| D. The County’s Final Approval | 7 |
| E. The Proposed Rezone | 7 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 9 |
| A. The Exempt Well Issue Does Not Merit this Court’s Review Because the Answer is Straightforward..... | 9 |
| 1. The Exempt Well Statute | 10 |
| 2. Gresh Relies on Inapposite Cases | 13 |
| B. This Lawsuit is Time-Barred in Any Event..... | 15 |
| C. Mazama is Entitled to its Fees | 19 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Cedar River Water & Sewer Dist. v. King County</i> , 178 Wn.2d 763, 315 P.3d 1065 (2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1001, 315 P.3d 530 (2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011)..... | 10, 14 |
| <i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005)..... | passim |
| <i>ITT Rayonier v. Dalman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Kim v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</i> , 115 Wn. App. 157, 61 P.3d 1211 (2003)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Samuel's Furniture, Inc. v. State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2003)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>State Department of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)..... | 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 86 Wn.2d 310, 545 P.2d 5 (1976)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| STATUTES | |
| Okanogan County Code 16.12.040(B)(4)..... | 3 |
| RCW 4.84.370 | 2, 20 |
| RCW 36.70C.010..... | 15 |
| RCW 36.70C.030(1)..... | 18 |
| RCW 36.70C.040..... | 2, 15 |
| RCW 43.21C.031..... | 4 |
| RCW 90.03.380 | 12 |
| RCW 90.44.050 | passim |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Op. Att’y Gen. 6 (1997)..... | 12 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4) | 9 |
| RAP 18.1(j)..... | 20 |
| WAC 197-11-600(4)..... | 7 |
| WAC 197-11-630..... | 7 |
